PISCOC	NB183
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	600277368466
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	RECEIVED 15 SEP 23 PH 2: 42 BUPTICENC OF FILTHE SUPPORTATION FILTHE
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	IVISION OF CORPORATIONS 15 SEP 23 PH 3: 32
	SEP 2 3 2015

T SCHROEDER

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 1201 Hays Street Tallhassee, FL 32301 Phone: 850-558-1500

:

ACCOUNT NO. : I2000000195

REFERENCE : 794931 4328337 AUTHORIZATION : Speek enar

ż

. •

20

COST LIMIT : '\$' 78/75

- ORDER DATE : September 23, 2015
- ORDER TIME : 1:13 PM
- ORDER NO. : 794931-005

CUSTOMER NO: 4328337

DOMESTIC FILING

NAME: VETERANS CAB OF FLORIDA, INC.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

XX ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:

- XX CERTIFIED COPY PLAIN STAMPED COPY CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING
- CONTACT PERSON: Courtney Williams EXT. 62935

EXAMINER'S INITIALS:

2168417.v1

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

SEP 23 PH 3:

Veterans Cab of Florida, Inc.

The undersigned does hereby act as incorporator in adopting the following Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of organizing a corporation for profit pursuant to the provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "BCA").

FIRST <u>Name</u>. The name of the Corporation is Veterans Cab of Florida, Inc.

SECOND <u>Street Address and Mailing Address</u>. The street address and the mailing address of the Corporation is 27499 Riverview Center Blvd., Bonita Springs, Florida 34134.

THIRD Registered Office and Agent. The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation in the State of Florida is 9110 Strada Place, Suite 6200, Naples, Florida 34108. The name of the initial registered agent of the Corporation at said registered office is Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. The written acceptance of said initial registered agent, as required by the provisions of Section 607.0501(3) of the BCA, is set forth following the signature of the incorporator and is made a part of these Articles of Incorporation.

FOURTH <u>Stock</u>. The total number of shares of capital stock that the Corporation has the authority to issue is 10,000 shares of Common Stock, no par value.

FIFTH Incorporator. The name and address of the incorporator is Marlene Marsh, c/o Cohen & Grigsby, P.C., 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222-3152.

SIXTH <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is as follows: To engage in any or all lawful business for which corporations may be organized under the BCA and to have all powers granted to corporations organized under the BCA, whether granted by specific statutory authority or by construction of law.

SEVENTH Liability of Directors. To the fullest extent that the laws of the State of Florida, as the same exist or may hereafter be amended, permit elimination of the personal liability of directors, no director of the Corporation will be personally liable to the Corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. The provisions of this Article (a) are applicable to acts or omissions occurring before or after the adoption hereof, (b) are deemed to be a contract with each person who serves as a director at any time while this Article is in effect, and each such director is deemed to be serving in reliance on the provisions of this Article, (c) will continue as to each person who has ceased to be a director with respect to the periods when he or she was a director and (d) will inure to the benefit of each director's heirs and legal representatives. Any amendment or repeal of this Article or adoption of any additional Article, and any amendment to the Bylaws of the Corporation, which has the effect of increasing director liability will operate prospectively only and will not affect any action taken, or any failure to act, by a director of the Corporation prior to such amendment or repeal becoming effective.

EIGHTH Indemnification. Directors and officers of the Corporation will be indemnified by the Corporation as of right to the fullest extent now or hereafter permitted by the laws of the State of Florida in connection with any actual or threatened civil, criminal, administrative or investigative action, suit or proceeding (whether brought by or in the name of the Corporation or otherwise) arising out of their service to the Corporation or to another organization at the request of the Corporation. Persons who are not directors or officers of the Corporation may be similarly indemnified in respect of such service to the extent authorized at any time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance to protect itself and any such director, officer or other person against any liability asserted against any such person whether or not the Corporation has the power to indemnify such person against such liability. The provisions of this Article (a) are applicable to actions, suits or proceedings commenced after the adoption hereof, whether arising from acts or omissions occurring before or after the adoption hereof, (b) are deemed to be a contract with each director, officer and other person referred to in this Article who serves in such capacity at any time while this Article is in effect, and each such person is deemed to be serving in reliance on the provisions of this Article, (c) will continue as to directors, officers and other persons who have ceased to render such service and (d) will inure to the benefit of the heirs and legal representatives of the directors, officers and other persons referred to in this Article. Any amendment or repeal of this Article or adoption of any additional Article, and any amendment to the Bylaws of the Corporation, which has the effect of reducing or eliminating the rights granted under this Article, will operate prospectively only and will not have any effect with respect to any action taken, or any failure to act, by the directors, officers and other persons referred to in this Article prior to the effective date of such amendment or repeal.

NINTH <u>Initial Directors</u>. The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the Corporation is one (1). The number of Directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time as provided in the Bylaws, but shall never be less than one (1). The name and address of the person to serve as Director of the Corporation until the first annual meeting of the Shareholders of the Corporation, or until one or more successors have been elected and qualify, is as follows:

Lois A. Rhodes 2083 Bamboo Ct. Naples, Florida 34110

TENTH <u>Initial Officers</u>. The names and addresses of the persons to serve as Officers of the Corporation until the first annual meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, or until one or more successors have been elected and qualify, are as follows:

HILED AVISION OF CORFORATION 15 SEP 23 PH 3: 32 Lois A. Rhodes 2083 Bamboo Ct. Naples, Florida 34110 President, Secretary and Treasurer

ELEVENTH Effective Date. These Articles of Incorporation will be effective upon filing.

WITNESS the due execution hereof this 22nd day of September, 2015.

Marcel By: Maslerie

Marlene Marsh, Incorporator Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. 625 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above-named Corporation at the place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, the undersigned hereby accepts the appointment as registered agent and agrees to act in such capacity. The undersigned further agrees to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of his or its duties as registered agent, and is familiar with and accepts the obligations of such position.

COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C.		
Registered Agent		
	_	
By:		
Joshua A Hajek		
		<u>۲</u>
Date: September 23, 2015		1
		Ξω
	57	ST C
·	15 SEP 23	
	0	2
	3	
		is∕n
	Ă	
	PH 3:32	(응 <u>신</u>)
	 	22
	\overline{N}	5m
		stinu stinu